503112777 12/22/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3159384

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY

AGREEMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Execution Date
U.S. CONCRETE, INC. 12/17/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
Street Address: 901 MAIN STREET
Internal Address: 11TH FLOOR
City: DALLAS
State/Country: TEXAS
Postal Code: 75202
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4
Property Type Number
Application Number: 13947715
Application Number: 61673927
Application Number: 61709428
PCT Number: US2013051356

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

(617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

6175735850

elizabeth.burkhard@hklaw.com

ELIZABETH BURKHARD/HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
10 ST. JAMES AVENUE

11TH FLOOR

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 136133.00006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

ELIZABETH R. BURKHARD

SIGNATURE:

/Elizabeth Burkhard/

DATE SIGNED:

12/22/2014

Total Attachments: 5

503112777

PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0481



source=First Amendment to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- US Concrete (Executed)#page.tif
source=First Amendment to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- US Concrete (Executed)#page?2.tif
source=First Amendment to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- US Concrete (Executed)#page3.tif
source=First Amendment to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- US Concrete (Executed)#page4.tif
source=First Amendment to Second Lien Patent Security Agreement- US Concrete (Executed)#pageb.tif

PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0482




FIRST AMENDMENT TQ
SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY
AGREEMENT (this “Amendment™), dated as of December 17, 2014, is entered into by U.S.
CONCRETE, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Granter™), and BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, a
national banking association, in its capacity as agent (together with its successors and assigns in
such capacity, the “Agent”) for the Lenders.

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Agent are party to that certain Pirst Amended and
Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2013, among Grantor, certain
Subsidiaries of Grantor, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the
“Lenders™), and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise medified from
time to time, the “Losn Agreement”), which amended and restated that cerfain Loan and
Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2012, among Grantor, cerlain Subsidiaries of
Grantor, the financial institutions party therete and the Agent;

WHEREAS, Grantor exceuted and delivered to the Agent that certain Second
Lien Patent Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2012 (including all annexes, exhibits or
schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, suppleruented or otherwise modified,
the “Patent Security Agreement”) pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the
Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in all of Granior’s patents and all registrations and
recordings thereof and applications in connection therewith (collectively, “Batents™), whether
then owned or thereafter acquired, and wherever located;

WHERFAS, the Patent Scourity Agreement was recorded with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2012, at Reel and Frame number (128914/0603;
and

WHEREAS, Grantor and the Agent desire to amend the Patent Securily
Agreement as herein set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor
and the Agent hereby agree as follows:

1 Definitions. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment, to the extent not
otherwise defined herein, shall have the same meaning as in the Patent Securily Agreement, as
amended hereby.

2. Amendment to Schedule 1. Schedule 1 to the Patent Security Agreement, which
is the schedule of Secured Patents, is hereby amended to add thereto the additional Patents set
forth on Annex 1 to this Amendment. All references in the Patent Security Agreement fo
Sehiedule 1 shall be deemed refevences to Schedule | as amended and supplemented by this
Amendment.

3. Acknowledoments: Grant of Security Interest.

PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0483



{a) The parties hereto acknowledge and agres that all references in the Patent
Security Agreement o the “Loan Agreement” shall be deemed references to the Loan
Agreement as defined in this Amendment.

{b) Grrantor acknowledges and agrees that the Patents referred to on Annex b
hereto constitule Secured Patents. Grantor hereby pledges, collaterally assigns and grants
to the Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a SeCurity
interest in ail of Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under such Secured Patents,
inciuding all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof,

{c} The security interest granted hereby is subject to the lerms, conditions and
provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Secured Parties
with respect to the security interest granted hercby are further set forth in the Loan
Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Amendment or the
Patent Securily Agresment and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan
Agreement shall control,

4. Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Amendment shall modify
and supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Patent Necurity Agreement
and except as expressly modified and superseded by this Amendment, the lermos and provisions
of the Patent Security Agreement are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and
effect. Grantor and the Agent agree that the Patent Security Agreement, as amended hereby,
shall continue to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable in accovdance with iis terms.

5, Counterparts. This Amendment may be execnted in any number of counterparts
and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed, shall be
deemed to he an original and all of which taken together shall constitule one and the same
instrument. Delivery of an execcuted counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment by
facsimile or other electronic communication (nchuding via email or PDF) shall be effective as
delivery of a manuaily executed counterpart of this Amendment.

(REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

i

#34043501 v
PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0484



IN WITHNESS WHEREQF, Grantor and the Agent have caused this Amendment
o be duly execuied and delivered as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

U.S. CONCRETE, INC,,
a Delowsre corporation

\\ .:{‘L \,\N\\ \\ $
Title: Vme Fresident &m:i Chief Accounting
Officer

STATE OF E«ﬁ*x,a%i; }

}sw
COUNTY OF Trveaad )

On December [&, 2004, hofwe g, t}m wdersipnad, & notary public i and for
said siate and county, personatly apgsmzrmi ko, 2 8 Kobe e Presonally koown 1o me (or
proved to me on the hagiv of sy tsm{‘tgw swdmm}, to be \*i;e ag‘;i sont whe executed the within
instroment as the }\?émz‘dmﬁ L Tl derendin S STETONT of ULS, Concrete, Tuc., 8
Dielaware corporation, the cempany heweln nemed, ;mt% ackmwledged to me that the company
executed the within instroment purseanst to its bylews and/ or the resolutions of its bogrd of

directors.

Witness my hand and/or official seal

(NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL) A f} i\‘ ‘
i ; FESN .

A Y

[SIRATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND LEN PATERT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0485



BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Agent
By: CM
Name: Hance VanBeber /
Title: Senior Vice President
STATE OF TEXAS )
) ss:

COUNTY OF DALLAS )

On December /7 , 2014, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for
said state and county, personally appeared Hance VanBeber personally known to me (or proved
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), to be the person who executed the within instrument
as a Senior Vice President on behalf of Bank of America, N.A., a national banking association,
and acknowledged to me that the bank executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a
resolution of its board of directors.

WITNESS MY HAND AND/OR OFFICIAL SEAL

(NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL) (’g) st & %ﬂ .

Notary P@

My Commission Expires:

8 13 20/5

MAHGARET A HENDERSON
<’ Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS
My Comm. Exp. 08-12-15

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]
#34043501

PATENT
REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0486



ANNEX 1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patent Applications:

Date Geantor 1 Application Nu. Title
| 7222011 | ULS. Conerete, Inc. 1 13/947,718 Confidential
HRGEGTE TS Conerete, Tns. §UETIS2T Confidential
T16/42012 | U8 Conerete, Tns, Ui Confidential
TGS US Conerate, Tne. BT USIOTVIRTESE T Eonhdential

ANNEX |
#34043501 vl

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/22/2014 REEL: 034696 FRAME: 0487



